

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 AUG -1 A 9:03

No. 80574-1

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON
CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

VASQUEZ DEPAZ,

Petitioner.

CLERK
Y RONALD R. CARPENTER

08 AUG - 7 AM 11:56

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
AUG - 1 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable John P. Erlick, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ERIC BROMAN
Attorneys for Respondent

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED IN SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF</u>	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u>	7
1. INTRODUCTION	7
2. A TRIAL COURT MUST, AT A MINIMUM, FOLLOW THE <u>ELMORE</u> STANDARD BEFORE DISCHARGING A DELIBERATING JUROR WHO IS HOLDING OUT FOR ACQUITTAL... ..	7
3. NO MISCONDUCT JUSTIFIED DISCHARGE	13
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997)	16
<u>State v. Boogard</u> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978)	18
<u>State v. Brenner</u> , 53 Wn. App. 367, 768 P.2d 509 (1989), <u>overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Wentz</u> , 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003)	14, 15
<u>State v. Carpenter</u> , 52 Wn. App. 680, 763 P.2d 455 (1988)	16,17
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	1, 7-13, 17, 23, 24
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 125 Wn. App. 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005)	8, 10
<u>State v. Jorden</u> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.2d 866 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Kell</u> , 101 Wn. App. 619, 5 P.3d 47, <u>rev. denied</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1013 (2000)	13-17
<u>State v. Lemieux</u> , 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES (cont'd)</u>	
 <u>State v. Pete,</u> 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004)	17
 <u>State v. Petrich</u> 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	7
 <u>State v. Smalls,</u> 99 Wn.2d 755, 665 P.2d 384 (1983)	14
 <u>State v. Wilmoth,</u> 31 Wn. App. 820, 644 P.2d 1211, rev. <u>denied</u> , 97 Wn.2d 1034 (1982)	16
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
 <u>Allen v. United States,</u> 164 U.S. 492, 17 S.Ct. 154, 41 L. Ed. 528 (1896)	18
 <u>Duncan v. Louisiana,</u> 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968)	7
 <u>Mattox v. United States,</u> 146 U.S. 140, 13 S.Ct. 50, 36 L.Ed. 917 (1892)	25
 <u>Remmer v. United States,</u> 347 U.S. 227, 74 S.Ct. 450, 98 L.Ed. 654 (1954)	16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>FEDERAL CASES (cont'd)</u>	
<u>Smith v. Phillips</u> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982)	16
<u>Stockton v. Virginia</u> , 852 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1988)	16
<u>United States v. Abbell</u> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 8, 11
<u>United States v. Edwards</u> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1192 (2003)	17
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770, 123 L.Ed.2d 508 (1993)	16
<u>United States v. Symington</u> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7, 8, 11
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 116 F.3d 606 (2nd. Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u> (cont'd)	
<u>United States v. Warner</u> , 498 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<u>United States v. Warner</u> , 506 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S.Ct. 2500 (2008).	26
 <u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<u>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</u> , 63 Mass.App.Ct. 660, 828 N.E.2d 556 (2005)	12, 18-23
<u>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</u> , 364 Mass. 87, 300 N.E.2d 192 (1973)	18
<u>People v. Gallano</u> , 290 Ill.Dec. 640, 821 N.E.2d 1214 (2004)	8
<u>People v. Garcia</u> , 997 P.2d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<u>People v. Ward</u> , 371 Ill.App.3d 382, 308 Ill.Dec. 899, 862 N.E.2d 1102 (2007)	16, 25
<u>People v. Williams</u> , 25 Cal.4th 441, 106 Cal.Rptr.2d 295, 21 P.3d 1209 (2001)	21
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> , 949 A.2d 140 (N.H. 2008)	20-22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS

12 ANGRY MEN (Orion-Nova Productions 1957)	11
Const. art. 1, § 3	7
Const. art. 1, § 21	7
Const. art. 1, § 22	7
CrR 6.7	14
CrR 6.15(f)(2)	18
K. Tegland, 4A Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CrR 6.7 (7th ed.)	14
Laws 2003, ch. 407, § 17	1
Thirty-Second Annual Review of Criminal Procedure, Influences on the Jury, 91 Geo. L. J. 513 (2003)	1
RCW 2.36.100	10
RCW 4.44.300	14
U.S. Const. amend. 6	7
U.S. Const. amend. 14	7
WPIC 1.04	23
WPIC 4.61	21
